

australian government azette



PERTH, FRIDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 1996 No. 186

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, ACTING GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.30 PM

Publishing Details

The Western Australian Government Gazette is published by State Law Publisher for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances (changes to this arrangement will be advertised beforehand on the inside cover).

Special Government Gazettes and Extraordinary Government Gazettes are published periodically, all gazettes are included in the subscription price.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the Government Gazette.

- Material submitted to the Executive Council and which requires gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper and in some cases the Parliamentary Counsel's Certificate.
- Copy should be received by the Manager (Sales and Editorial), State Law Publisher no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition).
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded several days before advertised closing date for copy. This is to ensure inclusion in current edition. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over until the following edition.
- Proofs will be supplied only when requested.
- No additions or amendments to material for publication will be accepted by telephone.

Send copy to:

The Manager (Sales and Editorial), State Law Publisher Ground Floor, 10 William Street, Perth, 6000 Telephone: 321 7688 Fax: 321 7536

Advertisers should note:

- All Notices should be written in 'plain English'.
- Signatures (in particular) and proper names must be legible.
- All copy should be typed and double spaced.
- If it is necessary through isolation or urgency to communicate by facsimile, confirmation is not required by post. If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.
- Documents not clearly prepared and in the required format for gazettal, will be returned to the sender unpublished.
- Late copy received at State Law Publisher will be placed in the following issue irrespective of any date/s mentioned in the copy.

LG302

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960 AGRICULTURE AND RELATED RESOURCES PROTECTION ACT 1976

The Municipality of the Shire of Serpentine-Jarrahdale

By-laws Relating to Pest Plants

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by the abovementioned Acts and of all other powers enabling it, the Council of the abovementioned Municipality hereby records having resolved on 15 January 1996 to make and submit for confirmation by the Governor the following By-laws.

- The By-laws of the Shire of Serpentine-Jarrahdale published in the Government Gazette on 20 March 1987 are amended—
 - (a) In the First Schedule headed 'Pest Plants', by inserting two entries prior to the entry beginning 'Watsonia' as follows—
 - (i) an entry showing "Lovegrass" under the heading "Common Name", and "Eragrostics curvula" under the heading "Scientific Name"; and
 - (ii) an entry immediately below the entry beginning "Lovegrass", showing "Tea Tree (Victorian)" under the heading "Common Name", and "Leptospermum laevigatum" under the heading "Scientific Name".

Dated this 6th day of May, 1996.

The seal of the Municipality of the Shire of Serpentine-Jarrahdale was affixed hereto in the presence of—

D. J. HADDOW, President. N. D. FIMMANO, Shire Clerk.

Recommended-

PAUL D. OMODEI, Minister for Local Government.

Approved by Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council this 19th day of November 1996.

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

LG303

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960

The Municipality of the City of Stirling
By-laws Relating to Parking

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by the abovementioned Act and of all other powers enabling it the Council of the abovementioned Municipality hereby records having resolved on the 5th day of March, 1996 to make and submit for confirmation by the Governor the following amendment—

- The By-laws of the City of Stirling published in the Government Gazette of the 12th May, 1971, as amended from time to time, are referred to as the "Principal By-laws".
- 2. By-law 430 of the Principal By-laws is deleted.

Dated the 19th day of March, 1996.

The Common Seal of the City of Stirling was hereunto affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

TREVOR W. CLAREY, Mayor. GEORGE S. BRAY, Town Clerk/City Manager.

Recommended—

PAUL D. OMODEI, Minister for Local Government.

Approved by Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council this 19th day of November 1996.

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.